
AGENDA

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Monday, 30 July 2018
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Andy Booth, Roger Clark, Adrian Crowther, Mick Galvin, Nicholas Hampshire, 
Harrison, Nigel Kay (Chairman), Peter Marchington (Vice-Chairman) and Ken Pugh.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2018 (Minute 
Nos. 537 - 545) as a correct record.

Link to Minutes

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other mate
[...]
reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 
meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Audit Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee
Meeting Date 30 July 2018

Report Title Committee Work Plan

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
& Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Rich Clarke, Head of Audit Partnership/Nick Vickers, Chief 
Financial Officer

Lead Officer Rich Clarke Head of Audit Partnership/Nick Vickers Chief 
Financial Officer 

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To determine whether to request General Purposes 
Committee to consider any changes to the Committee’s 
Terms of Reference.

2. To endorse the need for member training and 
development.

3. To agree the annual work plan.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Chairman, Cllr Kay, has asked for a revised format for this report and also for 
an update on the Terms of Reference issue and Member Development.

2 Background

Terms of Reference

2.1 The Terms of Reference for the Committee are set by Council. The current Terms 
of Reference of the Committee and those of the other Mid Kent Councils are 
shown in Appendix I. Members are reminded that Maidstone is a hung Council 
with a Committee system so its constitutional arrangements are quite different 
from the other three Councils.

2.2 The Head of Audit Partnership reported to the Committee in March and his report 
is included in the background documents.

2.3 Members are asked if there are any issues other than Treasury Management to 
ask General Purposes Committee to consider. The proposed wording on 
Treasury Management is:

“Maintain oversight of the Council’s Treasury Strategy and receive six monthly 
monitoring reports.”

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Member Development

2.4 It is essential that Members have the necessary skills and knowledge to 
undertake their role. The Head of Audit Partnership usually delivers an update 
each June but this was not done this year given how well advanced we now are 
in the four year cycle. The Chairman suggests using the beginning of the next two 
meetings for training purposes.

2.5 The Chairman has asked that CIPFA and Grant Thornton updates are provided to 
all members of the Committee.

Annual Work Plan

2.6 The Chairman has discussed the Annual Work Plan with Officers and a revised 
plan is attached in Appendix II.

3 Proposals

3.1 Recommendations are made to General Purposes Committee on amended 
Terms of Reference.

3.2 The importance of Member Training and Development is endorsed.

3.3 The Annual Work Plan is agreed.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 The report addresses clarification issues in relation to the role of the Committee 
and the discharge of its duties.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 Research has been undertaken on how similar Committees operate in other 
Councils and the Head of Audit Partnership and Chief Financial Officer can 
supplement this from their experience of other Councils. The Chairman is also 
seeking to engage with other Chairmen of Audit Committees.

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Supports the priority of being a Council to be Proud Of. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

No direct implications.

Legal, Statutory No direct implications.

Page 2



and Procurement

Crime and 
Disorder

No direct implications.

Environment and 
Sustainability

No direct implications.

Health and 
Wellbeing

No direct implications.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

No direct implications.

Equality and 
Diversity

No direct implications.

Privacy and Data 
Protection

No direct implications.

7 Appendices

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:
 Appendix I: Mid Kent Councils Terms of Reference
 Appendix II Annual Work Plan

8 Background Papers

Head of Audit Partnership March 2018 report 
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/s9416/ITEM%209%20Memo_
on_Swale_BC_Audit_Committee_Terms_of_Reference.pdf

Page 3



APPENDIX I

Mid Kent Councils Audit Committee Terms of Reference

Swale Borough Council

Consider the effectiveness of the 
authority’s risk management arrangements, 
the control environment and associated
antifraud and anti-corruption arrangements.

Seek assurances that action is being taken 
on risk-related issues identified by auditors 
and inspectors.

Be satisfied that the authority’s assurance 
statements, including the Statement on 
Internal Control, properly reflect the risk 
environment and any actions required to 
improve it.

Approve (but not direct) internal Audit’s 
strategy and Annual Audit Plan and 
monitor performance against them.

Review summary internal audit reports and 
the main issues arising, and seek 
assurance that action has been taken 
where necessary.

Receive the annual report of the Head of 
Internal Audit.

Consider the reports of external audit and 
inspection agencies.

Ensure that there are effective 
relationships between external and internal 
audit, inspection agencies and other 
relevant bodies, and that the value of the 
audit process is actively promoted.

Review the financial statements, external 
auditor’s opinion and reports to Members, 
and monitor management action in 
response to the issues raised by external 
audit.

Approve the Annual Statement of 
Accounts.

Ashford Borough Council

The Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Report 
and Opinion, and a summary of the internal 
audit activity (actual and proposed) and the 
level of assurance it can give over the 
Council’s Corporate Governance 
arrangements.

The summary of inter
[...]
Partnership

Certification of Claims and Returns External Auditor

2019/20 Audit Plan – External Audit External Auditor

Page 8



1

Audit Committee
Meeting Date 30 July 2018

Report Title Annual Financial Report 2017/18 and Audit Findings 
Report

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for 
Finance & Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager

Classification Open

Recommendations Members are asked to :
1. Note the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report 

(Appendix I);
2. Approve the letter of representation (Appendix II) on 

behalf of the Council;
3. Approve the Annual Financial Report for the year 

ended 31 March 2018 including the Annual 
Governance Statement (Appendix III);

4. Approve that the Chairman of this committee signs 
and dates the Annual Financial Report for the year 
ended 31 March 2018.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report seeks the Audit Committee’s approval of the Council’s Annual 
Financial Report for 2017/18 and includes the external auditor’s Audit 
Findings Report for their consideration.

2. Background

Audit Findings Report

2.1 Grant Thornton UK LLP has been the Council’s external auditors since 1 
September 2012.  Their audit of the financial statements began on 9 July 
2018.

2.2 The Audit Findings Report highlights the key matters arising from the audit of 
the Council's Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 March 2018.  It is 
also used to report the audit findings to management and those charged with 
governance.  Grant Thornton are required to report whether the Council's 
Annual Financial Report presents a true and fair view of the financial position, 
its expenditure and income for the year and whether they have been properly 
prepared.  They are also required to reach a formal conclusion on whether the 
Council has put in place proper arrangements to secure value for money.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2

2.3 The Audit Findings Report is Appendix I. Grant Thornton will present this 
report to the Committee on 30 July and it will be a “to follow” item.  

Letter of Representation

2.4 The letter sets out assurances from the Council to Grant Thornton that 
relevant accounting standards have been complied with and gives further 
assurances that the Council has disclosed information where to withhold it 
would have undermined the accuracy and reliability of the Annual Financial 
Report.  The letter also covers the responsibilities of the Chief Financial 
Officer and those of the Council in producing the Annual Financial Report for 
the Council.  Grant Thornton require the Audit Committee to approve the 
Letter of Representation before they can issue their opinion and conclusion 
on the Council’s accounts for 2017/18.

2.5 The Letter of Representation is Appendix II.  Grant Thornton will present this 
to the Committee on 30 July and it will be a “to follow” item.  

Annual Financial Report 2017/18

2.6 The Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 March 2018 is attached as 
Appendix III.  The Chief Financial Officer has signed the accounts to certify 
that in his view they present a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
Council. 

2.7 In previous years the deadline for the Council to have its accounts approved 
by the Audit Committee was the 30 September, but under the 2015 Accounts 
and Audit Regulations, the timetable has been moved forward for the 2017/18 
accounts so the draft accounts had to be published by 31 May and approved 
and published by 31 July. 

3. Proposals

3.1 The Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 March 2018 is attached as 
Appendix III.  The draft accounts were sent to members of the Committee on 
30 May 2018.

3.2 The Chief Financial Officer and Financial Services Manager would like to 
express their thanks to Grant Thornton for their efforts in completing the 
required au
[...]
to 
liabilities 

Down 0.2 compared to 2016/17 

1.8 

  

 

Page 16



Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance Statement 

3 
 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance Statement 

Foreword by Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley 

The purpose of this Annual Report is to demonstrate the Council’s stewardship of its finances for the 
financial year 2017/18.  The Report provides a useful and important source of financial information for 
residents, Council Members and all other interested parties.   

A key aspect of the Council’s Corporate Plan is financial sustainability to ensure that the Council can 
continue to provide services vital to residents.  Whilst austerity will continue over the medium term and the 
world economy is volatile, the Council will continue to handle its finances in a prudent and professional 
manner, so that any impact can be cushioned.  The Council will continue to play a key role in reviving the 
local economy and will continue to encourage new businesses and to support those already established in 
the Borough.  Major projects are designed to bring about improvements that will pay dividends over the 
long-term whilst also boosting the local jobs market. 

Difficult challenges are ahead as a result of Central Government cuts and these are significant for the 
Council.  Whilst the Government’s reduction in funding to the public sector continues, the Council will be 
more resilient by becoming more self-financing.  There is the increasing importance of Business Rates to 
the Council, and therefore the Council is part of the 2018/19 Kent and Medway pilot area for the localisation 
of Business Rates, and it is predicted that Swale will be the largest gainer of any of the lower tier councils.  
For many years the Council had a very limited capital budget, although the position has changed 
significantly in 2018/19 and beyond as a result of the Sittingbourne town centre work, improvements to both 
the Sittingbourne and Sheerness Leisure Centre
[...]
il’s reserves and/ or Council Taxpayers.  Whether or not gains/ losses on the fair value of the CCLA go to 
the General Fund will depend which category of investment is judged to be appropriate for the CCLA and there 
is currently considerable debate over the accounting treatment of this form of investment.  In addition, the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) are considering whether to introduce a 
‘statutory override’ whereby the Council’s accounts would meet the IFRS 9 requirements but any financial 
impact would be reversed out so it would not be a ‘real’ charge to the Council.  

Future Performance 

There are a number of trends and factors which are likely to affect the future development and performance of 
the Council and these are: 

• the Sittingbourne Town Centre regeneration project; 

• the Local Plan for adoption by April 2022 including integration with transport infrastructure; 

• national increases in homelessness and changes to legislation (Homelessness Reduction Act); 

• skills gap - employers in the borough are unable to recruit or retain sufficient skilled workforce 
necessary to grow their businesses; 

• the continuing funding pressure on local authorities and the need for income generation programmes to 
cover the loss of Government grant for the Council; and, 

• General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) - non-compliance with GDPR could result in significant 
monetary fines and damage to Council reputation. 

Future Financial Strategy 

The Council has seen a dramatic change over the last eight years in how it is funded.  The Revenue Support 
Grant will disappear completely in 2020/21, and in its place the Council has become reliant on income sources 
that are related in full or in some part to issues over which it has control.  This sets the pattern for how councils 
will be funded in the future and the Council will continue down the path of financial self-sufficiency. 

Page 25



Reviewing The Council’s Perfor
[...]
rate localisation and a Comprehensive Spending Review in 
2019 it makes any forecasts beyond 2019/20 highly speculative. 

Page 26



Reviewing The Council’s Performance 

13 
 

Annual Financial Report 

Swale Borough Council’s Annual Financial Report for 2017/18 provides a record of how the Council has used its 
financial resources during the year.  The Council’s accounts and all relevant documents are subject to review by 
Grant Thornton UK LLP – the Council’s external auditors. 

The Annual Financial Report has the following sections: 

• this review of the Council’s performance, which gives a background to its financial performance; 

• an Annual Governance Statement showing how the Council meets set standards when carrying out its  
responsibilities; 

• a report from Grant Thornton after they have reviewed the Council’s accounts; 

• the Statement of Accounts – see below; and, 

• a glossary to explain any technical terms used in the report. 

The Statement of Accounts 

The Statement of Accounts provides a record of the Council’s financial position and performance for the year 
ended 31 March 2018.  It has been prepared in line with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  The format 
meets the requirements of the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2017/18 
(the Code), supported by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

The Statement of Accounts appears on pages 22 to 66 and includes changes where appropriate as required by 
‘the Code’.  One of the major changes is the inclusion of the Expenditure and Funding Analysis, as described 
below; this statement is not a core financial statement but has been included at this stage of the Statement of 
Accounts to assist readers with a logical path through the detailed financial reporting.  

Expenditure and Funding Analysis  page 22 - this shows the final net spend for each service for the year and 
their impact on the Council’s resources and then converts these figu
[...]
he Council has broken or may have broken the law; 

• maintaining arrangements to support the Council’s functions and activities, including regular reviews of 
the Council's Constitution; 

• supporting the Council's Standards Committee, and helping to promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct by Council Members, officers, partners and contractors; 

• establishing and maintaining a register of interests (including receipts of gifts and hospitality); and 

• receiving reports and taking action under the Council's Confidential Reporting Code, which supports 
whistleblowing by staff. 

The Chief Financial Officer (CFO), as the Section 151 Officer appointed under the 1972 Local Government Act, 
who carries overall responsibility for the financial administration of the Council.  The Council’s governance 
arrangements relating to the role of the CFO comply with those arrangements set out in the CIPFA statement: 
‘The Role of the Chief Financial Officer in Local Government’ (2010). 

The role of Head of Internal Audit is assigned to the post of the Head of Audit Partnership, an arrangement 
covering the three MKS Councils and Ashford Borough Council.  This role is responsible for the Council’s 
internal audit service, including drawing up the Internal Audit Strategy and related annual plan, and giving the 
annual Audit Opinion.  The Council’s arrangements conform to Public Sector International Audit Standards, as 
independently assessed by the Institute of Internal Audit.  The Standards are the “proper practices in relation to 
internal control” referenced in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  The Head of Audit Partnership’s 
operational responsibilities are set out in the Internal Audit Charter, and are consistent with the independence 
requirements set out in the Standards.  The Head of Audit Partnership role also conforms to the principles set 
out in the CIPFA statement on the role of the Head of Internal Audit in Public Service Organisations (2010). 

In
[...]
 Title Audit Committee Annual Report 2017/18

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley - Cabinet Member for 
Finance & Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers – Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Rich Clarke – Head of Audit Partnership

Lead Officer Frankie Smith – Head of Audit Partnership

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That the Audit Committee agree the Audit Committee 
Annual Report for 2017/18.

2. That the Chairman of the Audit Committee provides 
the report to a meeting of the Full Council to 
demonstrate how the Committee has discharged its 
duties.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The report outlines how the Audit Committee has effectively discharged its
duties during 2017/18. The report provides assurance to the Council that
important internal control, governance and risk management issues are being
monitored and addressed by the Committee. The report seeks to provide
additional assurance to support the Annual Governance Statement.

2 Background

2.1 The Audit Committee is required to monitor audit activity (internal and
external), review and comment on the effectiveness of the Council’s
regulatory framework and review and approve the Council’s annual
statements of accounts and scrutinise associated strategy and policy. This
reports sets out how this has been achieved during 2017/18.

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



3 Proposals

3.1 To agree the Audit Committee Annual Report as attached in Appendix I.

3.2 That the Chairman of the Audit Committee provides the report to a meeting of
Full Council setting out how the committee has discharged its duties.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 The production and presentation of an annual report is required by this
Committee’s terms of reference. Therefore no other alternative could be
recommended.

5     Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 We provided this report to the Chairman of the Audit Committee for
consultation prior to submission for this meeting.

Page 88



6 Implications

Minutes of the meeting


- 173 -

AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room - Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Monday, 30 July 2018 from 7.00pm - 8.12pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Andy Booth, Roger Clark, Adrian Crowther, Mick Galvin, 
Nicholas Hampshire, Nigel Kay (Chairman), Peter Marchington (Vice-Chairman) 
and Roger Truelove (Substitute for Councillor Harrison).

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Rich Clarke, Philippa Davies, Jo Herrington, Nick Vickers 
and Phil Wilson.

Trevor Greenlee (Grant Thornton).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Harrison and Ken Pugh.

170 WELCOME 

The Head of Audit Partnership introduced Jo Herrington, the newly appointed Audit 
Manager for Swale.

171 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

172 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2018 (Minute Nos. 537 – 545) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

173 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Andy Booth declared a Disclosable Non-Pecuniary Interest in respect of 
the Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2017/18 item, as he was the 
Chairman of Swale Community Leisure Limited.  Councillor Booth did not speak 
when this item was discussed.

PART B MINUTES FOR INFORMATION

174 WORK PLAN (INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL UPDATES) 

The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report which set-out a revised format to 
this item, plus an update on Terms of Reference issues and Member Development.

The Chairman drew attention to Appendix I in the report which set-out the Audit 
Committee’s Terms of Reference (ToR) within the four Mid-Kent Councils, which 
included Swale Borough Council (SBC), Ashford Borough Council, Maidstone 
Borough Council and Tunbridge Wells Borough Council.  He considered Maidstone 
Borough Council’s ToR were comprehensive, and explained that he would work 



Audit Committee 30 July 2018 

- 174 -

with the Chief Financial Officer to re-draft SBC’s ToR, and bring these to the next 
Audit Committee, prior to them being considered by the General Purposes 
Committee.  Members were happy with this approach.

With regard to Member Development, the Chairman suggested that over the next 
couple of meetings there be training items on the role of the Audit Committee, and 
an update on latest developments, from Grant Thornton and the Head of Audit 
Partnership.

There was some discussion on whether the training sessions should be added to 
the beginning or end of a meeting.  Although the sessions would not be confidential, 
it could be more beneficial to have them with only the Audit Committee Members 
present.  A Member suggested the sessions be held immediately after the 
meetings.

Resolved:

(1) That the General Purposes Committee be requested to consider changes 
to the Committee’s Terms of Reference.
(2) That the need for Member Training and Development be endorsed.
(3) That the annual work plan be agreed.

175 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2017/18 REPORT (WAS NAMED 
ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS ON AGENDA) 

The Head of Audit Partnership introduced the to-follow Annual Internal Audit Report 
and Opinion 2017/18 Report which included his annual opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk 
management and control which could be used to inform the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2017/18.  The Head of Audit Partnership explained that the report 
met the Head of Internal Audit’s annual reporting requirements mandated by the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  He was satisfied that his Team 
had undertaken work with full independence and had had sufficient resources to do 
so.

The Head of Audit Partnership provided a summary of the paragraphs within 
Appendix I to the report, which included: satisfaction that the Council had been 
managed effectively and with reliance; an indication of the extent to which work had 
been carried out; and the range of audit projects that had been undertaken 
throughout the year.

A Member asked for clarification on the weak results for Local Land Charges.  The 
Head of Audit Partnership explained that this was in the process of being 
addressed, and as noted in paragraph 67, four out of the six recommendations had 
been fulfilled.

A Member endorsed the wording on paragraph 53, in respect of debt recovery.  He 
welcomed the comments and thanked the Debt Recovery Team for the work they 
had carried out.



Audit Committee 30 July 2018 

- 175 -

The Head of Audit Partnership referred to paragraph 124 and stated that he was 
very satisfied with the progress officers had made in response to recommendations.

Following a question, the Head of Audit Partnership explained the scale of figures 
outlined under paragraph 148.  He reported that the range went from one to 25, and 
that the inherent risk score was the present situation and the residual risk score 
was the target score.  He further explained that both the scores were officer 
estimates, and this was worked within a framework to enable consistency.  The 
same Member raised concern with the little movement of the homelessness risk 
and the data protection risk.  In response, the Chief Financial Officer advised that 
the risks were submitted to Cabinet twice a year and quarterly to the Senior 
Management Team.  He further clarified that the Head of Audit Partnership 
managed this process on behalf of the Council, and the risks were ‘owned’ by the 
Executive, not the Head of Audit Partnership. 

The Head of Audit Partnership explained that new audit management software was 
being used which enabled significant opportunities to develop the quality and 
consistency of the department’s work.  He also highlighted and welcomed the 
training and qualifications that had been achieved in the Audit Team.  In response 
to a final question, the Head of Audit Partnership confirmed that there were 
sufficient resources to deliver a robust opinion.  He then thanked his team for their 
hard work and dedication.

Resolved:

(1) That the Head of Audit Partnership’s opinion that, in the view of internal 
audit, the Council’s system of internal control, corporate governance and risk 
management arrangements have operated effectively during 2017/18, be 
noted.
(2) That the work underlying the opinion and the Head of Audit 
Partnership’s assurance that it was completed with sufficient independence 
and conformance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standard, be noted.

176 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2017/18 AND AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT (WAS NAMED 
AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT ON AGENDA) 

The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report which sought the Audit 
Committee’s approval of the Council’s Annual Financial Report for 2017/18 and 
included the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report.  He explained that the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government had brought forward the 
timetable for submission of the report and this had added additional pressure for 
officers to meet the deadlines.  He thanked the Financial Services Manager and 
Trevor Greenlee (Grant Thornton), and referred to the tabled papers.

The Chairman suggested that more colour included in the document would be 
beneficial in making the report clearer and easier to understand.

The Financial Services Manager provided an overview of the Annual Financial 
Report.  He drew Members’ attention to the significant items in the Expenditure and 
Funding Analysis, the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, the 
Movement in Reserves Statement, the Balance Sheet and the Cash Flow 



Audit Committee 30 July 2018 

- 176 -

Statement.  In response to a question, he advised that the pension figure in the 
accounts met the requirements of the accounting regulation IAS 19, but this did not 
affect the actual amount which the Council paid to the Kent Pension Fund.

The Financial Services Manager explained that there had been an increase in the 
Council’s reserves of £2million, resulting in total usable reserves of £19.9million, 
and that there had been a large increase in the Property, Plant and Equipment 
figures as a result of the Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration, a consequent 
reduction in Short Term Investments and that the cash flow had slightly increased 
by £1million.

Members congratulated the Financial Services Manager and his Team for a 
comprehensive and applaudable set of accounts.

Mr Trevor Greenlee (Grant Thornton) was invited to introduce the Audit Findings for 
the Year ending 31 March 2018.  He acknowledged the time constraints in 
producing the report in a shorter timescale, and he outlined the approach taken, 
what worked best, as well as getting some of the work completed early, to try and 
reduce pressure at the end.

A Member raised concern with the scenario of there being issues with the accounts 
and the target dates then not being reached.  In response, the Chief Financial 
Officer explained that the accounts had been published on 25 May 2018, before the 
31 May 2018 deadline.  He added that he spoke regularly with Grant Thornton, the 
Financial Services Manager and the Chief Executive, so that any issues could be 
resolved quickly.  The Chief Financial Officer also noted that because of the change 
in deadlines, this had resulted in the accounts being put to the Committee for 
approval two months earlier.

Mr Greenlee referred to the Headline section and that an area at one of the 
Council’s leisure centres had not been included in the initial valuation.  He 
explained that this had since been resolved and there were no outstanding issues 
related to this.  This had, though, resulted in a net understatement of £363,000 in 
the value of the asset, but this was not material against the total value of the 
Council’s year assets, so the accounts had not been adjusted.  A Member raised 
concern that there had been an error in the original valuation.

Mr Greenlee explained that there were measures in place to address this going 
forward.

Mr Greenlee stated that in general the standard of accounts was very high, with 
some very minor changes required.  He advised that there were no risks that were 
Swale-specific, and there was nothing of concern in relation to the accounting 
policies.  The Chief Financial Officer in response to a comment from Mr Greenlee, 
advised that he would investigate further the instance where a response had not 
been received from a third party, as noted on page 13 of the tabled paper.

Mr Greenlee said that looking ahead, proper arrangements were in place to ensure 
the Council delivered value for money.  Mr Greenlee thanked the Financial Services 
Manager and his Team for their proactive work with presenting complex accounting 
issues, which had resulted in the accounts being completed to a very high standard.



Audit Committee 30 July 2018 

- 177 -

A Member endorsed Mr Greenlee’s comments, and he also thanked the Chief 
Financial Officer, the Finance Team and the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance.

The Chairman referred to the letter of representation and asked the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance, the Chief Financial Officer, the Head of 
Audit Partnership, and the Financial Services Manager for their formal confirmation 
that they were not aware of any reasons why the Audit Committee should not 
approve the letter and whether there was any information that the Committee 
needed to be aware of prior to approving the letter. They individually gave the 
Committee the necessary confirmation. 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance thanked the Audit Committee 
and Finance Team and the Audit Team for the reports and thanked Mr Greenlee for 
his guidance over the years.

Resolved:

(1) That the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report (Appendix I) be noted.
(2) That the letter of representation (Appendix II) be approved on behalf of 
the Council.
(3) That the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 March 2018 
including the Annual Governance Statement (Appendix III) be approved.
(4) That the Audit Committee Chairman signs and dates the Annual 
Financial Report for the year ended 31 March 2018 be approved.

177 EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 

There was no discussion on this item.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.

178 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

This report outlined how the Audit Committee had effectively discharged its duties 
during 2017/18.  The report provided assurance to the Council that important 
internal control, governance and risk management issues were being monitored 
and addressed by the Committee.  The report also sought to provide additional 
assurance to support the Annual Governance Statement.

Resolved:

(1) That the Audit Committee Annual Report for 2017/18 be agreed.
(2) That the Chairman of the Audit Committee provides the report to a 
meeting of the Full Council to demonstrate how the Committee has 
discharged its duties.



Audit Committee 30 July 2018 

- 178 -

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


